The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on the audited consolidated financial
information of the Group and has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting
policies adopted in the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2023.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not take into account trading of the Group
subsequent to the period end balance sheet date of 28 February 2023.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised
financial information in this Part 5.

Mazars accountant’s report on the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is set out in section
B of this Part 5.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

Statement
of Group net
assets as at
28 February

2023

Sale of
Esken

Renewables
Sale of Star

Handling

Sale of
Mersey

Bioenergy
Transaction
adjustments

Pro forma
statement of

net assets
as at

28 February
2023

Note 1
(£’000)

Note 2
(£’000)

Note 3
(£’000)

Note 4
(£’000)

Note 5
(£’000)

Note 6
(£’000)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 263,412 (53,312) (1,200) — (4,848) 204,052
Investment in associates and joint
ventures 450 (273) — — 1 178
Other financial assets 15,324 (112) — — — 15,212
Intangible assets 54,669 (16,667) — — (38,001) 1
Net investment in lease 16,888 — — — — 16,888
Defined benefit pension 1,937 — — — 3,081 5,018
Trade and other receivables — — — — — —

Total non-current assets 352,680 (70,365) (1,200) — (39,767) 241,348

34

Statement
of Group net
assets as at
28 February

2023

Sale of
Esken

Renewables
Sale of Star

Handling

Sale of
Mersey

Bioenergy
Transaction
adjustments

Pro forma
statement of

net assets
as at

28 February
2023

Note 1
(£’000)

Note 2
(£’000)

Note 3
(£’000)

Note 4
(£’000)

Note 5
(£’000)

Note 6
(£’000)

Current assets
Inventories 1,729 (602) — — — 1,127
Trade and other receivables 34,195 (14,697) (956) (7,302) — 11,240
Cash and cash equivalents 49,264 (7,612) (118) — 25,584 67,118
Restricted cash 1,000 (1,000) — — — —
Corporation tax — (940) — — — (940)
Deferred tax — (6,618) (391) — 7,009 —

Total current assets 86,188 (31,469) (1,465) (7,302) 32,593 78,545

Total assets 438,868 (101,833) (2,665) (7,302) (7,175) 319,893

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (259,841) 37,212 503 — 45,219 (176,907)
Defined benefit pension obligation — — 367 — — 367
Other liabilities (8,894) 1,498 — — — (7,396)
Provisions (3,942) — — — — (3,942)

Total non-current liabilities (272,677) 38,710 871 — 45,219 (187,877)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (27,611) 22,109 697 — (6,956) (11,761)
Loans and borrowings (80,521) 7,842 155 — — (72,523)
Corporation tax (583) — 297 — — (286)
Provisions (17,560) — — — — (17,560)

Total current liabilities (126,275) 29,951 1,150 — (6,956) (102,130)

Total liabilities (398,952) 68,662 2,020 — 38,263 (290,007)

Net assets 39,916 (33,172) (644) (7,302) 31,089 29,886

—————
Notes:
(1) The net assets of Esken Limited as at 28 February 2023 have been extracted without material adjustment from the Group’s

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2023, which have been incorporated by reference as
described in Part 10 (Documentation Incorporated by Reference) of this document.

(2) The adjustment in Note 2 comprises the sale of Esken Renewables. The adjustment in Note 2 comprises the sale of Esken
Renewables as follows:
a) Net assets for Esken Renewables at 28 February 2023 (£33.5 million). Such information has been extracted without

material adjustment from the consolidation schedules of the Group.

[…]

Repayment of the Facilities Agreement (see Note 5b) (50.0)
Repayment of the LSA Funding Facility (5.0)
Fees and exit costs for the Facilities Agreement and LSA Funding Facility (15.6)
Contribution to Ansa Logistics Pension Plan (3.6)
Residual net cash 4.3

(7) No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of the Group since 28 February 2023 or any other change in its
financial position in this period.

(8) The pro forma net assets and liabilities statement has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies
adopted in the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2023.

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with Annex 20 of the
Prospectus Regulation and in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the
Group in preparing its audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 28 February
2023.

36

Unaudited pro forma income statement

Esken
Limited for

the year
ended

28 February
2023

Sale of
Esken

Renewables
Sale of Star

Handling

Sale of
Mersey Bio

Energy

Profit on
disposals
and other

transaction
adjustments Pro forma

(£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
Continuing operations
Revenue 120,004 (93,748) (10,611) — — 15,645
Other income 2,220 (599) — — 3,409 5,030
Operating expenses (116,587) 76,006 9,436 — — (31,145)

Adjusted EBITDA 5,637 (18,340) (1,175) — 3,409 (10,469)

Depreciation (18,284) 7,615 942 — — (9,727)
Impairments (1,016) 1,016 — — (5,283) (5,283)

Operating loss (13,663) (9,710) (233) — (1,874) (25,480)

Reversal of impairment of loan notes 7,302 — — — — 7,302
Finance costs (24,786) 1,782 83 — 1,895 (21,026)
Finance income 4,027 — — — — 4,027
Share of post-tax losses of associates
and joint ventures (566) — — — — (566)

Loss before tax (27,686) (7,927) (149) — 20 (35,743)

Tax 2,508 1,029 — — 1,029 2,508

Loss for the year from continuing
operations (25,178) (8,956) (149) — 1,049 (33,235)

Discontinued operations —
Loss from discontinued operations,
net of tax (59) — — — 15,406 15,347

Loss for the year (25,237) (8,956) (149) — 16,456 (17,887)

—————
Notes
1. The income statement of the Group for the year ended 28 February 2023 has been extracted without material adjustment from

its audited annual accounts for the year ended 28 February 2023.
2. The adjustment in Note 2 reflects the impact of the Disposal. These adjustments remove the revenue and expenses of Esken

Renewables and the financial information for Esken Renewables has been extracted without adjustment from the Group
consolidation schedules used in preparing the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended
28 February 2023.

3. The adjustment in Note 3 reflects the sale of Star Handling announced on 15 May 2023 and subsequent deconsolidation of the